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December 9, 2002

Robert R. Ovrom, City Manager

City of Burbank

Office of the City Manager

Post Office Box 6459

Burbank, CA 91510-6459

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-02-306

Dear Mr. Ovrom:


This letter is in response to your request for follow-up advice regarding the conclusions reached in the Ovrom Advice Letter, No. A-02-254 pertaining to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

May you participate in governmental decisions pertaining to the Cottages Project if the decisions will have a financial effect on your adult daughter who has recently moved back into your residence?

CONCLUSION

A public official cannot participate in a governmental decision that has a material personal financial effect on the official or a member of his or her immediate family.  Your adult child is not a member of your immediate family.  Assuming no other economic interests exist in your daughter, or in the decision, you will not have a conflict of interest.

FACTS


A new factor has arisen since your first letter and you seek further clarification as to whether it materially affects the conclusion reached in Ovrom Advice Letter, No. A-02-254.  Your eldest daughter has temporarily moved back into your home. It is not clear how long she will be staying with you.


All of the factual circumstances provided in the first letter still exist – she is a full-time employee at Universal Studios, she receives no income from you, you receive no income from her, there are no outstanding debts or loans between you and you do not claim her as a dependent for income tax purposes.  Your daughter is not paying you rent nor contributing financially to any of the other household expenses.  


Also, you are still the city manager for the City of Burbank and your daughter is looking at the possibility of purchasing a single-family home in Burbank that is being developed as part of a redevelopment project called the Cottages Project, which is sponsored by the city's redevelopment agency for which you also serve as executive director.  You will be making decisions such as entering into contractual agreements in your capacity as the executive director of the city's redevelopment agency, as well as advising and making recommendations to the city council regarding this project.  You daughter continues to await a decision as to whether she will be chosen to purchase one of the Cottages Project homes. 

ANALYSIS

Your question concerns whether our analysis from the Ovrom Advice Letter, No. A-02-254 is still valid even though your adult daughter has recently moved back into your residence.  In that letter, we advised that an official has a conflict of interest in a decision that will have a material financial effect on the official or his or her immediate family.  “Immediate family” is defined as “spouse and dependent children.”  (Section 82029.)  A child is considered “dependent” for purposes of the Act if the child is under 18 years old, and can be claimed as a dependent for income tax purposes. (Doane Advice Letter, No. A-97-211; Nebb Advice Letter, No. I-00-017.)  As stated in the prior letter, your daughter is an adult, so the conflict-of-interest rules are not implicated unless your expenses have increased or decreased enough to meet the $250 in any 12 month period personal financial effect threshold.  (Regulation 18705.5.)  This increase or decrease in your expenses can be either as a result of your daughter moving in or moving out.  Regulation 18703.5 defines an effect on "personal finances" as any effect where the "decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing."  You will need to make a good faith effort in calculating this amount to determine if the threshold is met. (Moock Advice Letter, No. A-01-150.)


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  




Galena West

Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





